DATE FILED & POS

Removed On: 02 10312022

Receipt No: 36 12222021 81

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

San Bernardino County

Clerk of the Board

385 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415

and

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From: Inland Empire Utilities Agency

6075 Kimball Avenue Chino, CA 91708

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Addendum to the Facilities Master Plan Program Environmental Impact Report for the CCWRF Facility Asset Management and Improvement Project

Project Title

SCH#2016061064

Mr. Pietro Cambiaso

(909) 993-1639

State Clearinghouse Number

Lead Agency Contact Person

Telephone Number

Project Location

The project area is located along the southern side of Chino Hills Parkway, east of the intersection of Chino Hills Parkway and Monte Vista Avenue, in the city of Chino, San Bernardino County, California. The project consists of a field survey of approximately 3.1 acres of heavily altered land located within the Inland Empire Utilities Agency Carbon Canyon Water Recycling Facility. The project area is on the north side of Chino Creek, south of Chino Hills Parkway, east of Monte Vista Avenue, and west of Telephone Avenue.

Project Description

In March 2017, IEUA certified the Facilities Master Plan Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR). The PEIR evaluated the potential environmental impacts associated with all of IEUA's Master Plans. Among the identified projects for consideration was a capital improvement project, Project No. EN17006. at Carbon Canyon Water Recycling Facility (CCWRF). The 2015/2016 Asset Management Plan (AMP) provided the basic information used to the evaluate the CCWRF improvements in the PEIR. During design, additional asset improvements were deemed vital to address critical replacements of gates and the bridge crane system for the tertiary treatment. Since the tertiary treatment improvements were not included in the PEIR or the AMP, further evaluation of the PEIR was needed to confirm compliance with CEQA.

Tom Dodson & Associates implemented a second-tier project evaluation and found the evaluation does not alter the conclusions contained in the PEIR document, no further analysis of the environmental impacts of the proposed modified project is required in a follow-on Negative Declaration or Supplemental/Subsequent environmental impact report. The recommendation is to adopt the findings from the second-tier project evaluation and certify the Addentism.

OF SAN BERNARDIN CALIFORY, A

Notice of Determination, page 2 of 2

Thi	s is to advise that the <u>Inland Empire Utilities Agency</u> has approved the above described project on						
	■ Lead Agency □ Responsible Agency						
	and has made the following determination regarding the above described project: (Date)						
1.	The project [□ will ■ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.						
2.	■ An Addendum to the previously adopted Facilities Master Plan Program Environmental Impact Report (#2016061064) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.						
3.	Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of this project.						
4.	Mitigation measures from the original PEIR will be implemented in accordance with the approval of the project.						
5.	. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [■ was □ was not] adopted for this project.						
6.	 Findings [■ were □ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 						
	s is to certify that the Environmental Impact Report and record of project approval is available to the neral public at:						
<u>h</u>	nland Empire Utilities Agency located at 6075 Kimball Avenue, Chino, CA 91708						
	Resources 12/21/2021						
Sig	nature Title Date						

		Prin	t	StartOver	Save		
			RECEIPT NUMBER:				
		36 —	1222	2021 —	- 811		
		STATE CL	EARII	NGHOUSE NU	JMBER (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		2016	061	064			
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	EADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
Inland Empire Utilities Agenncy				12222021			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER		
San Bernardino							
PROJECT TITLE							
CCWRF Facilities Asset Management a	and Improveme		ct	PHONE NUM			
Inland Empire Utilities Agenncy				(909)933	3-1639		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE			
6075 Kimball Avenue	Chino	CA		91708			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					_		
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	S	tate A	gency	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:							
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,445.25	\$		0.00		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,480.25			0.00		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,171.25	\$		0.00		
	•						
☐ Exempt from fee							
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)							
□ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)							
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	y)						
D. W. dan Dinkt Annih and D. B. William Francisco December 2011	- Control Board onto)	\$850.00	\$		0.00		
 □ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource) □ County documentary handling fee 	s Control Board Only)	\$630.00	¢ .		50.00		
Other			\$				
PAYMENT METHOD:			Ψ.				
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other TOTAL			\$		50.00		
	a Arredondo, D			(
700							